AL

»

Nzl
Ontario

A

Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

LDC Information

Applicant Name
Application Type

OEB Application Number
Tariff Effective Date

LDC Licence Number

Notice Publication Language

DRC Rate

Customer Bills

Distribution D d Bill Deter
Contact Information

Name:

Title:

Phone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
EB-2009-0224
Saturday, May 01, 2010

Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation

IRM3

EB-2009-0224

May 1, 2010

ED-2002-0502

French

0.00700

12 per year

kw

|3ennifer Uchmanowicz
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This Workbook Model is protected by copyright and is being made available to you solely for the purpose of preparing or reviewing your draft rate order. You may use and copy
this model for that purpose, and provide a copy of this model to any person that is advising or assisting you in that regard. Except as indicated above, any copying, reproduction,
publication, sale, adaptation, translation, modification, reverse engineering or other use or dissemination of this model without the express written consent of the Ontario Energy
Board is prohibited. If you provide a copy of this model to a person that is advising or assisting you in preparing or reviewing your draft rate order, you must ensure that the person
understands and agrees to the restrictions noted above.
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Current and Applied For Rate Classes General

Rate Group Rate Class Fixed Metric Vol Metric
RES Residential Customer - 12 per year kWh
GSLT50 General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer - 12 per year kWh
GSGT50 General Service 50 to 4,999 kW Customer - 12 per year kw
usL Unmetered Scattered Load Connection -12 per year kwh
Sen Sentinel Lighting Connection - 12 per year kw

SL Street Lighting Connection - 12 per year kW
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Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

Current Smart Meter Funding Adder

Rate Adder

Tariff Sheet Disclosure

Metric Applied To

Method of Application

Uniform Service Charge Amount
Rate Class
Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Smart Meter Funding Adder
No
Metered Customers

Uniform Service Charge

1.000000
Applied to Class Fixed Amount
Yes 1.000000
Yes 1.000000
Yes 1.000000

Fixed Metric
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year

Vol Amount Vol Metric

0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

kwh
kwh
kw



Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010
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Deferral Account Rate Rider

Rate Rider Deferral Account Rate Rider
Sunset Date 30/04/2010
DD/MM/YYYY
Metric Applied To All Customers
Method of Application Distinct Volumetric
Rate Class Applied to Class Fixed Amount Fixed Metric Vol Amount Vol Metric
Residential Yes 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000900 kWh
General Service Less Than 50 kW Yes 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000900 kWh
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW Yes 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.238600 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load Yes 0.000000 Connection -12 per year 0.000900 kWh
Sentinel Lighting Yes 0.000000 Connection - 12 per year 0.376600 kW

Street Lighting Yes 0.000000 Connection - 12 per year 0.449900 kW
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Foregone Distribution Revenue Rate Rider

Rate Rider
Sunset Date
Metric Applied To

Method of Application

Rate Class
Residential
General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting
Street Lighting

Foregone Distribution Revenue Rate Rider

DDIMMIYYYY

All Customers

Both Distinct

Applied to Class

Fixed Amount
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

Fixed Metric
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Connection -12 per year
Connection - 12 per year
Connection - 12 per year

Vol Amount
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

Vol Metric
kWh
kwh

kw
kwh
kw
kw
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Tax Change Rate Rider

Rate Rider Tax Change Rate Rider

Sunset Date
DD/MM/YYYY

Metric Applied To All Customers
Method of Application Distinct Volumetric
Rate Class Applied to Class Fixed Amount Fixed Metric Vol Amount Vol Metric
Residential No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kWh
General Service Less Than 50 kW No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kWh
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load No 0.000000 Connection -12 per year 0.000000 kWh
Sentinel Lighting No 0.000000 Connection - 12 per year 0.000000 kW

Street Lighting No 0.000000 Connection - 12 per year 0.000000 kW
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Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation

Current Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Rate Description

Select Tariff Sheet Disclosure
Metric Applied To

Method of Application

Rate Class
Residential
General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting
Street Lighting

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate
Yes - Shown on Tariff Sheet
All Customers

Distinct Volumetric

kWh

kWh
kw

kWh
kw
kw

Current Low Voltage
0.002300
0.002100
0.840300
0.002100
0.641000
0.640300



Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation

File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

Current Rates and Charges General

Rate Class
Residential

Rate Description

Service Charge

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider — effective until Friday, April 30, 2010
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
General Service Less Than 50 kW

Rate Description

Service Charge

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider — effective until Friday, April 30, 2010
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Metric
$

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$

Metric
$

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh



Wholesale Market Service Rate
Rural Rate Protection Charge
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Rate Description
Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider — effective until Friday, April 30, 2010
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate — Interval metered

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate — Interval metered

Wholesale Market Service Rate
Rural Rate Protection Charge
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
Unmetered Scattered Load

Rate Description

Service Charge (per connection)

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider — effective until Friday, April 30, 2010
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
Sentinel Lighting

Rate Description

Service Charge (per connection)
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

$/kWh
$/kWh

Metric
$
$kW
$/kW
$kW
$/kW
$IkW
$/kW
$IkW
$/kW
$/kW
$/kW
$/kWh
$/kWh
$

Metric
$

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$

Metric
$
$/kW
$IkW



Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider — effective until Friday, April 30, 2010
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
Street Lighting

Rate Description

Service Charge (per connection)

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider — effective until Friday, April 30, 2010
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

$/kW
$kW
$/kW
$/kWh
$/kWh

Metric
$
$/kW
$kW
$/kW
$IkW
$/kW
$/kWh
$/kWh
$
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Base Distribution Rates General

Service Charge

Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Metric

Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Connection -12 per year
Connection - 12 per year
Connection - 12 per year

Metric
kwh
kwh
kw
kwh
kw
kw

Current Rates
11.210000
19.300000

143.470000
8.800000
1.200000
1.150000

Current Rates
0.012400
0.015100
2.689600
0.011300
9.502800

14.342100

Smart Meter Funding Adder
-1.000000
-1.000000
-1.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

Smart Meter Funding Adder
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

Current Base Rates
10.210000
18.300000

142.470000
8.800000
1.200000
1.150000

Current Base Rates
0.012400

0.015100

2.689600

0.011300

9.502800
14.342100
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Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment from
Supplemental Model

Rate Rebalancing Adjustment Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment
Metric Applied To All Customers
Method of Application Both Distinct$

Monthly Service Charge

Class Metric Base Rate To This Class $ Adjustment Adj To Base

Residential Customer - 12 per year 10.210000 Yes - 0.270000 - 0.270000
General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer - 12 per year 18.300000 Yes - 0.380000 - 0.380000
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW Customer - 12 per year 142.470000 Yes 18.580000 18.580000
Unmetered Scattered Load Connection -12 per year 8.800000 Yes 0.000000 0.000000
Sentinel Lighting Connection - 12 per year 1.200000 Yes 0.090000 0.090000
Street Lighting Connection - 12 per year 1.150000 Yes 0.250000 0.250000

Volumetric Distribution Charge

Class Metric Base Rate To This Class $ Adjustment Adj To Base

Residential kWh 0.012400 Yes - 0.000400 - 0.000400
General Service Less Than 50 kW kWh 0.015100 Yes - 0.000400 - 0.000400
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW kW 2.689600 Yes 0.460600 0.460600
Unmetered Scattered Load kWh 0.011300 Yes 0.000000 0.000000
Sentinel Lighting kw 9.502800 Yes 0.842900 0.842900

Street Lighting kw 14.342100 Yes 3.317400 3.317400
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Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

K-Factor Adjustment from Supplemental Model

Rate Rebalancing Adjustment
Metric Applied To

Method of Application

Uniform Service Charge Percent
Monthly Service Charge

Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Volumetric Distribution Charge

Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

K-Factor Adjustment
All Customers
Both Uniform%

-0.190%

Metric
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Connection -12 per year
Connection - 12 per year
Connection - 12 per year

Metric
kwh
kwh

kw
kwh
kw
kw

Base Rate
10.210000
18.300000
142.470000
8.800000
1.200000
1.150000

Base Rate
0.012400
0.015100
2.689600
0.011300
9.502800
14.342100

Uniform Volumetric Charge Percent

To This Class

To This Class

-0.190% kwh
-0.190% kW

% Adjustment
-0.190% -
-0.190% -
-0.190% -
-0.190% -
-0.190% -
-0.190% -

% Adjustment
-0.190% -
-0.190% -
-0.190% -
-0.190% -
-0.190% -
-0.190% -

Adj To Base
0.019399
0.034770
0.270693
0.016720
0.002280
0.002185

Adj To Base
0.000024
0.000029
0.005110
0.000021
0.018055
0.027250



Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

Rate Rebalanced Base Distribution Rates General

Monthly Service Charge

Class Metric Base Rate Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment K-Factor Adjustment Rate ReBal Base
Residential Customer - 12 per year  10.210000 -0.270000 -0.019399 9.920601
General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer - 12 per year  18.300000 -0.380000 -0.034770 17.885230
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW Customer - 12 per year 142.470000 18.580000 -0.270693 160.779307
Unmetered Scattered Load Connection -12 per year  8.800000 0.000000 -0.016720 8.783280
Sentinel Lighting Connection - 12 per year  1.200000 0.090000 -0.002280 1.287720
Street Lighting Connection - 12 per year  1.150000 0.250000 -0.002185 1.397815

Volumetric Distribution Charge

Class Metric Base Rate Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment K-Factor Adjustment Rate ReBal Base
Residential kwh 0.012400 -0.000400 -0.000024 0.011976
General Service Less Than 50 kW kwh 0.015100 -0.000400 -0.000029 0.014671
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW kw 2.689600 0.460600 -0.005110 3.145090
Unmetered Scattered Load kwh 0.011300 0.000000 -0.000021 0.011279
Sentinel Lighting kw 9.502800 0.842900 -0.018055 10.327645

Street Lighting kw 14.342100 3.317400 -0.027250 17.632250



Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation

File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

Price Cap Adjustment

Price Cap Adjustment
Metric Applied To
Method of Application

Uniform Service Charge Percent
Monthly Service Charge

Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Volumetric Distribution Charge

Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Price Cap Adjustment
All Customers
Both Uniform%

1.180%

Metric
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Connection -12 per year
Connection - 12 per year
Connection - 12 per year

Metric
kwh
kwh

kw
kwh
kw
kw

Base Rate
9.920601
17.885230
160.779307
8.783280
1.287720
1.397815

Base Rate
0.011976
0.014671
3.145090
0.011279
10.327645
17.632250

Uniform Volumetric Charge Percent

To This Class

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

To This Class

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

1.180% kWh
1.180% kw

% Adjustment

1.180%
1.180%
1.180%
1.180%
1.180%
1.180%

% Adjustment

1.180%
1.180%
1.180%
1.180%
1.180%
1.180%

Adj To Base
0.117063
0.211046
1.897196
0.103643
0.015195
0.016494

Adj To Base
0.000141
0.000173
0.037112
0.000133
0.121866
0.208061
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Applied for Smart Meter Funding Adder

Rate Adder Smart Meter Funding Adder

Tariff Sheet Disclosure Yes

Metric Applied To Metered Customers

Method of Application Uniform Service Charge

Uniform Service Charge Amount 1.000000
Rate Class Applied to Class Fixed Amount Fixed Metric Vol Amount Vol Metric
Residential Yes 1.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kWh

General Service Less Than 50 kW Yes 1.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kWh

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW Yes 1.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kW
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Tax Change Rate Rider

Rate Rider Tax Change Rate Rider

Sunset Date
DD/MM/YYYY

Metric Applied To All Customers
Method of Application Distinct Volumetric
Rate Class Applied to Class Fixed Amount Fixed Metric Vol Amount Vol Metric
Residential No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kWh
General Service Less Than 50 kW No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kWh
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load No 0.000000 Connection -12 per year 0.000000 kWh
Sentinel Lighting No 0.000000 Connection - 12 per year 0.000000 kW

Street Lighting No 0.000000 Connection - 12 per year 0.000000 kW
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File Number: EB-2009-0224
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Deferral Account Rate Rider One

Rate Rider
Sunset Date
Metric Applied To

Method of Application

Rate Class
Residential
General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting
Street Lighting

Deferral Account Rate Rider One

30/04/2011

DD/MMIYYYY

All Customers

Distinct Volumetric

Applied to Class
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Fixed Amount
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000
0.000000

Fixed Metric
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Connection -12 per year
Connection - 12 per year
Connection - 12 per year

Vol Amount
0.002930
0.002690
1.027100
0.002820
2.933200
0.676840

Vol Metric
kwh
kwh
kw
kwh
kw
kw
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File Number: EB-2009-0224
f Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010
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Deferral Account Rate Rider Two

Rate Rider Deferral Account Rate Rider Two

Sunset Date
DD/MM/YYYY

Metric Applied To All Customers
Method of Application Distinct Volumetric
Rate Class Applied to Class Fixed Amount Fixed Metric Vol Amount Vol Metric
Residential No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kWh
General Service Less Than 50 kW No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kWh
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW No 0.000000 Customer - 12 per year  0.000000 kw
Unmetered Scattered Load No 0.000000 Connection -12 per year 0.000000 kWh
Sentinel Lighting No 0.000000 Connection - 12 per year 0.000000 kw

Street Lighting No 0.000000 Connection - 12 per year 0.000000 kw
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Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010
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Applied For Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Rate Description Low Voltage Volumetric Rate
Select Tariff Sheet Disclosure Shown on Tariff Sheet
Metric Applied To All Customers
Method of Application Distinct Volumetric
Rate Class
Residential kwWh
General Service Less Than 50 kW kWh
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW kW
Unmetered Scattered Load kWh
Sentinel Lighting kW

Street Lighting kw

Applied for Low Voltage
0.002300
0.002100
0.840300
0.002100
0.641000
0.640300
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Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation

File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

Applied For Distribution Rates General

Monthly Service Charge

Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Volumetric Distribution Charge

Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Metric

Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Customer - 12 per year
Connection -12 per year
Connection - 12 per year
Connection - 12 per year

Metric
kWh
kWh
kw
kWh
kw
kw

Base Rate Final Base
10.037664 10.037664
18.096276 18.096276
162.676503 162.676503
8.886923  8.886923
1.302915  1.302915
1.414309 1.414309

Base Rate Final Base
0.012117 0.012117
0.014844 0.014844
3.182202  3.182202
0.011412 0.011412
10.449511 10.449511
17.840311 17.840311
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Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation

File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

Applied For TX Network General

Method of Application

Uniform Percentage

Rate Class
Residential
Rate Description
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate
Rate Class

General Service Less Than 50 kW

Rate Description
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Rate Class
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Rate Description
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate — Interval metered

Rate Class
Unmetered Scattered Load

Rate Description
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Rate Class

Sentinel Lighting

Rate Description
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Rate Class

Street Lighting

Rate Description
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Uniform Percentage
3.500%

Applied to Class
Yes

Vol Metric
$/kWh

Applied to Class
Yes

Vol Metric
$/kWh

Applied to Class
Yes

Vol Metric
$/kW
$/kwW

Applied to Class
Yes
Vol Metric
$/kwh
Applied to Class
Yes
Vol Metric
$/kwW
Applied to Class
Yes

Vol Metric
$/kwW

Current Amount
0.004600

Current Amount
0.004200

Current Amount
1.722500
1.956300

Current Amount
0.004200

Current Amount
1.305700

Current Amount
1.299100

% Adjustment
3.500%

% Adjustment
3.500%

% Adjustment
3.500%
3.500%

% Adjustment
3.500%

% Adjustment
3.500%

% Adjustment
3.500%

$ Adjustment
0.000161

$ Adjustment
0.000147

$ Adjustment
0.060288
0.068471

$ Adjustment
0.000147

$ Adjustment
0.045700

$ Adjustment
0.045469

Final Amount
0.004761

Final Amount
0.004347

Final Amount
1.782788
2.024771

Final Amount
0.004347

Final Amount
1.351400

Final Amount
1.344569
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Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation

EB-2009-0224
Saturday, May 01, 2010

Applied For TX Connection General

Method of Application

Uniform Percentage

Rate Description

Retail Transmission Rate —

Rate Description

Retail Transmission Rate —

Rate Description

Retail Transmission Rate —
Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate — Interval metered

Rate Description

Retail Transmission Rate —

Rate Description

Retail Transmission Rate —

Rate Description

Retail Transmission Rate —

Rate Class
Residential

Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Rate Class
General Service Less Than 50 kW

Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Rate Class
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Rate Class
Unmetered Scattered Load

Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Rate Class
Sentinel Lighting

Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Rate Class
Street Lighting

Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Uniform Percentage
-2.200%

Applied to Class
Yes

Vol Metric
$/kWh

Applied to Class
Yes

Vol Metric
$/kWh

Applied to Class
Yes

Vol Metric
$/kW
$kW

Applied to Class
Yes
Vol Metric
$/kwh
Applied to Class
Yes
Vol Metric
$kW
Applied to Class
Yes

Vol Metric
$kW

Current Amount
0.003700

Current Amount
0.003300

Current Amount
1.306800
1.831900

Current Amount
0.003300

Current Amount
1.031400

Current Amount
1.010300

% Adjustment
-2.200%

% Adjustment
-2.200%

% Adjustment
-2.200%
-2.200%

% Adjustment
-2.200%

% Adjustment
-2.200%

% Adjustment
-2.200%

$ Adjustment
-0.000081

$ Adjustment
-0.000073

$ Adjustment
-0.028750
-0.040302

$ Adjustment
-0.000073

$ Adjustment
-0.022691

$ Adjustment
-0.022227

Final Amount
0.003619

Final Amount
0.003227

Final Amount
1.278050
1.791598

Final Amount
0.003227

Final Amount
1.008709

Final Amount
0.988073
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Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation

File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

Applied For Monthly Rates and Charges General

Rate Class
Residential

Rate Description

Service Charge

Service Charge Smart Meter Funding Adder

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider One — effective until Saturday, April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
General Service Less Than 50 kW

Rate Description

Service Charge

Service Charge Smart Meter Funding Adder

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider One — effective until Saturday, April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Rate Description

Service Charge

Service Charge Smart Meter Funding Adder

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider One — effective until Saturday, April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate — Interval metered

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate — Interval metered
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Metric
$

$

$/kWh
$/kwh
$/kWh
$/kwh
$/kWh
$/kwh
$/kWh
$

Metric
$

$

$/kWh
$/kwh
$/kWh
$/kwh
$/kWh
$/kwh
$/kWh
$

Metric
$

$
$/kW
$kw
$/kwW
$kw
$/kwW
$kwW
$/kwW
$/kwh

Rate
10.04
1.00
0.0121
0.0023
0.00293
0.0048
0.0036
0.0052
0.0013
0.25

Rate
18.10
1.00
0.0148
0.0021
0.00269
0.0043
0.0032
0.0052
0.0013
0.25

Rate
162.68
1.00
3.1822
0.8403
1.02710
1.7828
2.0248
1.2781
1.7916
0.0052



Rural Rate Protection Charge
Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
Unmetered Scattered Load

Rate Description

Service Charge (per connection)

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider One — effective until Saturday, April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
Sentinel Lighting

Rate Description

Service Charge (per connection)

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider One — effective until Saturday, April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Rate Class
Street Lighting

Rate Description

Service Charge (per connection)

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Volumetric Rate

Distribution Volumetric Deferral Account Rate Rider One — effective until Saturday, April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate

Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

$/kWh
$

Metric
$

$/kwh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kwh
$

Metric
$
$/kW
$kw
$/kwW
$kwW
$/kwW
$/kwh
$/kWh
$

Metric
$
$kw
$/kwW
$kw
$/kwW
$kwW
$/kWh
$/kwh
$

0.0013
0.25

Rate

8.89
0.0114

0.0021
0.00282
0.0043
0.0032
0.0052
0.0013
0.25

Rate

1.30
10.4495

0.6410
2.93320
1.3514
1.0087
0.0052
0.0013
0.25

Rate

1.41
17.8403

0.6403
0.67684
1.3446
0.9881
0.0052
0.0013
0.25



Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corg
File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

A [ rocs |4
Ontario

Current and Applied For Loss Factors

LOSS FACTORS Current
Total Loss Factor - Secondary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW 1.0543
Total Loss Factor - Secondary Metered Customer > 5,000 kW

Total Loss Factor - Primary Metered Customer < 5,000 kW 1.0443

Total Loss Factor - Primary Metered Customer > 5,000 kW
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Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
f Effective Date:  Saturday, May 01, 2010
o 1
Ontario

Summary of Changes To General Service Charge and
Distribution Volumetric Charge

Fixed Volumetric

Residential $) $/kwWh
Current Tariff Distribution Rates 11.21 0.0124
Less: Rate Adders Embedded in Tariff Rates

Smart Meter Funding Adder -1.00 0.0000
Total: Rate Adders Embedded in Tariff Rates -1.00 0.0000
Current Base Distribution Rates 10.21 0.0124
Rate Rebalancing Adjustments

Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment -0.27 -0.0004

K-Factor Adjustment -0.02 0.0000
Total Rate Rebalancing Adjustments -0.29 -0.0004
Price Cap Adjustments

Price Cap Adjustment 0.12 0.0001
Total Price Cap Adjustments 0.12 0.0001
Applied For Base Distribution Rates 10.04 0.0121
Applied For Tariff Distribution Rates 10.04 0.0121

0.00 0.0000
Fixed Volumetric

General Service Less Than 50 kW $) $/kWh
Current Tariff Rates 19.30 0.0151
Less: Rate Adders Embedded in Tariff Rates

Smart Meter Funding Adder -1.00 0.0000
Total: Rate Adders Embedded in Tariff Rates -1.00 0.0000
Current Base Distribution Rates 18.30 0.02
Rate Rebalancing Adjustments

Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment -0.38 -0.0004

K-Factor Adjustment -0.03 0.0000
Total Rate Rebalancing Adjustments -0.41 -0.0004
Price Cap Adjustments

Price Cap Adjustment 0.21 0.0002
Total Price Cap Adjustments 0.21 0.0002
Applied For Base Distribution Rates 18.10 0.0148
Applied For Tariff Distribution Rates 18.10 0.0148

0.00 0.0000
Fixed Volumetric

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW $) $/KW
Current Tariff Rates 143.47 2.6896

Less: Rate Adders Embedded in Tariff Rates




Smart Meter Funding Adder -1.00 0.0000
Total: Rate Adders Embedded in Tariff Rates -1.00 0.0000
Current Base Distribution Rates 142.47 2.69
Rate Rebalancing Adjustments

Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment 18.58 0.4606

K-Factor Adjustment -0.27 -0.0051
Total Rate Rebalancing Adjustments 18.31 0.4555
Price Cap Adjustments

Price Cap Adjustment 1.90 0.0371
Total Price Cap Adjustments 1.90 0.0371
Applied For Base Distribution Rates 162.68 3.1822
Applied For Tariff Distribution Rates 162.68 3.1822

0.00 0.0000
Fixed Volumetric
Unmetered Scattered Load $) $/kWh
Current Tariff Rates 8.80 0.0113
Current Base Distribution Rates 8.80 0.01
Rate Rebalancing Adjustments

K-Factor Adjustment -0.02 0.0000
Total Rate Rebalancing Adjustments -0.02 0.0000
Price Cap Adjustments

Price Cap Adjustment 0.10 0.0001
Total Price Cap Adjustments 0.10 0.0001
Applied For Base Distribution Rates 8.89 0.0114
Applied For Tariff Distribution Rates 8.89 0.0114

0.00 0.0000
Fixed Volumetric
Sentinel Lighting $) $/KW
Current Tariff Rates 1.20 9.5028
Current Base Distribution Rates 1.20 9.50
Rate Rebalancing Adjustments

Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment 0.09 0.8429

K-Factor Adjustment 0.00 -0.0181
Total Rate Rebalancing Adjustments 0.09 0.8248
Price Cap Adjustments

Price Cap Adjustment 0.02 0.1219
Total Price Cap Adjustments 0.02 0.1219
Applied For Base Distribution Rates 1.30 10.4495
Applied For Tariff Distribution Rates 1.30 10.4495

0.00 0.0000
Fixed Volumetric
Street Lighting $) $/KW
Current Tariff Rates 1.15 14.3421
Current Base Distribution Rates 1.15 14.34
Rate Rebalancing Adjustments

Revenue Cost Ratio Adjustment 0.25 3.3174

K-Factor Adjustment 0.00 -0.0273
Total Rate Rebalancing Adjustments 0.25 3.2902
Price Cap Adjustments

Price Cap Adjustment 0.02 0.2081
Total Price Cap Adjustments 0.02 0.2081
Applied For Base Distribution Rates 1.40 17.6323
Applied For Tariff Distribution Rates 141 17.8403

0.00 0.0000




@ Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution
File Number: EB-2009-0224
X f Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010
AT

\zral
Ontario

Summary of Changes To Tariff Rate
Adders

Fixed | Volumetric

[Residential [ & [ skwh |

Fixed | Volumetric

Residential $) | $kwh |
Proposed Tariff Rates Adders

Smart Meter Funding Adder 1.00] _ 0.0000]
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Adders 1.00[  0.0000|

Fixed | Volumetric

[General Service Less Than 50 kW [ ® [ skwh |

Fixed | Volumetric
General Service Less Than 50 kKW ©) [ $ |
Proposed Tariff Rates Adders

Smart Meter Funding Adder 1.00]  0.0000]
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Adders 1.00[  0.0000|

Fixed | Volumetric

[General Service 50 to 4,999 kW | ¢ $ |

Fixed | Volumetric

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW ) | s |
Proposed Tariff Rates Adders

Smart Meter Funding Adder 1.00] _ 0.0000]
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Adders 1.00[  0.0000|

Fixed | Volumetric

[Unmetered Scattered Load [ ® [ skwh |

Fixed | Volumetric
Unmetered Scattered Load © [ 0 |
Proposed Tariff Rates Adders
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Adders 0.00]  0.0000]

Fixed | Volumetric

[Sentinel Lighting [ & [ skwh |

Fixed | Volumetric
Sentinel Lighting ) | 0 |
Proposed Tariff Rates Adders
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Adders 0.00]  0.0000]

Fixed | Volumetric
|

[Street Lighting [®@] o

Fixed | Volumetric
Street Lighting ©® [ skw |
Proposed Tariff Rates Adders
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Adders 0.00]  0.0000]




Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
f Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010
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Ontario

Summary of Changes To Tariff Rate Riders

Fixed
Residential $) |
Current Tariff Rates Riders
Deferral Account Rate Rider 0.00
Total Current Tariff Rates Riders 0.00
Fixed
Residential $) |
Proposed Tariff Rates Riders
Deferral Account Rate Rider One 0.00
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Riders 0.00
Fixed
General Service Less Than 50 kW $) |
Current Tariff Rates Riders
Deferral Account Rate Rider 0.00
Total Current Tariff Rates Riders 0.00
Fixed
General Service Less Than 50 kW $) |
Proposed Tariff Rates Riders
Deferral Account Rate Rider One 0.00
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Riders 0.00
Fixed
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW $) |
Current Tariff Rates Riders
Deferral Account Rate Rider 0.00
Total Current Tariff Rates Riders 0.00
Fixed
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW $) |
Proposed Tariff Rates Riders
Deferral Account Rate Rider One 0.00
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Riders 0.00
Fixed
Unmetered Scattered Load $) |
Current Tariff Rates Riders
Deferral Account Rate Rider 0.00
Total Current Tariff Rates Riders 0.00
Fixed
Unmetered Scattered Load $) |
Proposed Tariff Rates Riders
Deferral Account Rate Rider One 0.00
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Riders 0.00




Fixed

Sentinel Lighting $) |
Current Tariff Rates Riders

Deferral Account Rate Rider 0.00
Total Current Tariff Rates Riders 0.00

Sentinel Lighting $) |
Proposed Tariff Rates Riders

Deferral Account Rate Rider One 0.00
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Riders 0.00

Street Lighting $) |
Current Tariff Rates Riders

Deferral Account Rate Rider 0.00
Total Current Tariff Rates Riders 0.00

Street Lighting $) |
Proposed Tariff Rates Riders

Deferral Account Rate Rider One 0.00
Total Proposed Tariff Rates Riders 0.00




Name of LDC:  Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date:  Saturday, May 01, 2010

Calculation of Bill Impacts

Street Lighting

et
s
s
s
S
St
St
St
Show
St
i
i
S
[ 37 kwh | 010 _kw | [[Loss Factor _1.0543]
] 750 kwh | Load Factor 50.7% |
votume]  FTE CHREE T vouume [T VRS s | % [wormotarsi
W[ o070 ¥} P ¥
0 | o060 000 0 Tooss0 000
228 275
T T T a1
000 000
arge 5 000
Distrbution Volumerc Rate 010 | Tasanr gy 30
Distrbution Volumeti Rate Add 010 000 010
Low Volage Volumeti Rate 010 | veda 005 010
010 | 0449 004 010
768
[N Y (e} [T
010 | toios 010 010 [oose
¥y
201
W | oo0z 021 T
Rural Rate Pro a0 | ooots 005 a0
Standard Supply Service - AdTSFaTon Charge (T ppicale] E - 025 1
Ub-Total_ Reguiaior 051
b1 Retirement 37 ] 0.00700 0.26 37
5%
N 030 50
525
Rate Class Threshold Test
Street Lighting
kwWh 37 73 110 146 183
Loss Factor Adjusted kWh 40 7 116 154 193
kW 0.10 20 0.30 0.40 0.50
Load Factor 50.7%  50.0% 50.3% 50.0% 50.2%
Energy
AppledFor Bl S 228 S 439 5 661's 878 $1100
CurentBil s 228 5 439 S 6615 678 $1100
F e r— — PR S———
56 impact~ 0.0% 5% GO G0%  00%
SolTomlml 320%  368% e dam 40
Distribution
AppliedFor BI'S 332 S 525§ 715 s 908 $1099
CurentBil S 268 5 424 S 577 733 s 686
Simpact S 064 5 101§ 13 s 175 s 213
Shimpact 22.9%  Z38% Twh T 2406
GolTomlml 479 440 w20 sow 40w
Retail Transmission
Applied For BI'S 023S 047 S 070 s 0%4 s 116
CurentBil S 023 S 046§ 069 s 092 S 116
Simpact s - 5 001§ 001 s 002 s
56 impact” 0.0% 22% Tee  22% G0%
Shol Tomlml 3% 300 ave a2% 4
Delivery (Distribution and Retail Transmission)
AppliedForBil S 355§ 572 8 785 s 1002 $1215
ABIS 201 S 470 S 645 s 625 $1002
Simpact s 061 5 102 5 1% s 177 s 203
Shimpact 220%  ZL7% Th FLSH  ZL0%
SoTomlml Sk 4Tow 1% 45w aas
Regulatory
AppliedForBil S 051 S 075 5 100§ 125 s 150
ABIS 051 S 075 S 100 125 s 150
F e - —— ER S———
56 impact—0.0% 0% G G0%  00%
Shol TolB  7.4% % EF
Debt Retirement Charge.
AppliedForBil S 025 S 0SL S 077's 102 s 128
CurentBil s 026 5 051 S 077 s 102 s 128
F e - —— - P——
56 impact” 0.0% 0% G 00% 00%
Shol TomlBl  38% a3 asn ae% 4T
esT
AppliedForBil S 033 S 057§ 081's 105 s 130
ABIS 030 S 052 S 074 s 007 s 119
Simpact S 003 5 005§ 0075 006 s 011
56 impact 10.0% 96% os% 82% 92%
Shol TolB 4.8 % am A% 4%
Total Bill
AppliedForBil S 693 1194 S mos s 212 2128
CurentBil S 626 S 1087 § 1558 s 2027 52490
Simpact $ 067 5 1075 a6 s 1s5 s 224
96 impact™ 10.0% S8% S om 90%
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= Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
t ’ Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010
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Current and Applied For Allowances

Allowances Metric  Current Other Allov
Deferral Ac

Transformer Allowance for Ownership - per kW of billing demand/month Slkw (0.60)

Primary Metering Allowance for transformer losses - applied to measured demand and energy % (1.00)

$kw
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== Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
; File Number: EB-2009-0224
Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010
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Current and Applied For Specific Service Charges

Customer Administration Metric  Current
Arrears certificate $ 15.00
Account history $ 15.00
Returned cheque charge (plus bank charges) $ 15.00
Account set up charge/change of occupancy charge (plus credit agency costs if applicable) $ 30.00
Special meter reads $ 30.00
Meter dispute charge plus Measurement Canada fees (if meter found correct) $ 30.00

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
Non-Payment of Account Metric  Current
Late Payment - per month % 1.50
Late Payment - per annum % 19.56
Collection of account charge - no disconnection $ 30.00
Disconnect/Reconnect at meter - during regular hours $ 65.00
Disconnect/Reconnect at pole - during regular hours $ 185.00

$

$

$

$

$
Other Metric ~ Current
Temporary service install & remove - overhead - no transformer $ 500.00
Temporary service install & remove - underground - no transformer 300.00
Specific Charge for Access to the Power Poles $/pole/year 22.35

PP PP DD DD D DD DD DD DD DD DB BB

@



Name of LDC: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
File Number: EB-2009-0224
t f Effective Date: Saturday, May 01, 2010

A s 14

Ontario

Current and Applied For Retail Service Charges

Retail Service Charges (if applicable) Metric Current
Retail Service Charges refer to services provided by a distributor to retailers or customers related
to the supply of competitive electricity

One-time charge, per retailer, to establish the service agreement between the distributor and the retailer $ 100.00
Monthly Fixed Charge, per retailer $ 20.00
Monthly Variable Charge, per customer, per retailer $/cust. 0.50
Distributor-consolidated billing charge, per customer, per retailer $/cust. 0.30
Retailer-consolidated billing credit, per customer, per retailer $/cust. (0.30)
Service Transaction Requests (STR)
Request fee, per request, applied to the requesting party $ 0.25
Processing fee, per request, applied to the requesting party $ 0.50

Request for customer information as outlined in Section 10.6.3 and Chapter 11 of the Retail

Settlement Code directly to retailers and customers, if not delivered electronically through the

Electronic Business Transaction (EBT) system, applied to the requesting party
Up to twice a year no charge
More than twice a year, per request (plus incremental delivery costs) $ 2.00



